

SUPREME COURT
FILED

NOV 01 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

S239510

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
CALIFORNIA**

PITZER COLLEGE,
Petitioner,

vs.

INDIAN HARBOR INSURANCE COMPANY,
Respondent

QUESTIONS CERTIFIED BY THE NINTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS
CASE No. 14-56017

**RESPONDENT INDIAN HARBOR INSURANCE COMPANY'S
ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF UNITED
POLICYHOLDERS**

DUANE MORRIS LLP
Max H. Stern (SBN 154424)
E-mail: mhstern@duanemorris.com
Jessica E. La Londe (SBN 235744)
E-mail: jelalonde@duanemorris.com
Spear Tower
One Market Plaza, Suite 2200
San Francisco, CA 94105-1127
Telephone: +1 415-957-3000
Fax: +1 415 957 3001

DUANE MORRIS LLP
Katherine Nichols (SBN 228893)
E-mail: knichols@duanemorris.com
865 South Figueroa Street, Suite 3100
Los Angeles, CA 90017-5460
Telephone: +1 213 689 7400
Fax: +1 213 689 7401

Attorneys for INDIAN HARBOR INSURANCE COMPANY

S239510

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
CALIFORNIA**

PITZER COLLEGE,
Petitioner,

vs.

INDIAN HARBOR INSURANCE COMPANY,
Respondent

QUESTIONS CERTIFIED BY THE NINTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS
CASE NO. 14-56017

**RESPONDENT INDIAN HARBOR INSURANCE COMPANY'S
ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF UNITED
POLICYHOLDERS**

DUANE MORRIS LLP
Max H. Stern (SBN 154424)
E-mail: mhstern@duanemorris.com
Jessica E. La Londe (SBN 235744)
E-mail: jelalonde@duanemorris.com
Spear Tower
One Market Plaza, Suite 2200
San Francisco, CA 94105-1127
Telephone: +1 415-957-3000
Fax: +1 415 957 3001

DUANE MORRIS LLP
Katherine Nichols (SBN 228893)
E-mail: knichols@duanemorris.com
865 South Figueroa Street, Suite 3100
Los Angeles, CA 90017-5460
Telephone: +1 213 689 7400
Fax: +1 213 689 7401

Attorneys for INDIAN HARBOR INSURANCE COMPANY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE NOTICE PREJUDICE RULE IS NOT A FUNDAMENTAL POLICY OF CALIFORNIA FOR CHOICE OF LAW PURPOSES	8
A. UP Incorrectly Describes the Standard for What Qualifies as a “Fundamental” Policy	8
B. The Notice Prejudice Rule is Not a “Fundamental” Policy of California.....	13
1. California’s Purported Interest in Protecting Policyholders Does Not Make the Notice-Prejudice Rule a “Fundamental” Policy	13
2. The Notice-Prejudice Rule is Not a “Fundamental” Policy and Should Not Apply Here in Any Event.....	15
II. THE NOTICE-PREJUDICE RULE CANNOT AND SHOULD NOT BE APPLIED TO THE CONSENT PROVISION HERE	16
A. The Indian Harbor Policy is Not a First-Party Policy.....	17
B. Regardless, a Prejudice Requirement Should Not Be Read Into the Consent Provision.....	19
C. The Policy Requires Indian Harbor’s Prior Consent	22
III. UP’S AMBIGUITY ARGUMENT SHOULD BE REJECTED	23
A. UP’s Ambiguity Argument Should Be Rejected Because It is Not Before This Court, Was Not Raised by Pitzer, and Was Effectively Conceded by Pitzer	23
B. UP’s Ambiguity Argument Should Be Rejected Because There is No Ambiguity in the Policy	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>20th Century Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 1247	14-15
<i>AIU Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 807	18
<i>American Home Assur. Co. v. Republic Ins. Co.</i> (2d Cir. 1993) 984 F.2d 76	27
<i>Bank of the West v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1254	13
<i>City of Atascadero v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 445	22
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 148	9, 11
<i>Egan v. Mut. of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 809	14
<i>Fibreboard Corp. v. Hartford Accident & Indemnity Co.</i> (1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 492	18
<i>Fisher v. City of Berkeley</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 644, <i>aff'd sub nom. Fisher v. City of Berkeley, Cal.</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 260	24-25
<i>Fundingsland v. Omh Healthedge Holdings, Inc.</i> (S.D. Cal. May 26, 2016) No. 15-CV-01053-BAS(WVG), 2016 WL 3022053	11
<i>Gantt v. Sentry Insurance</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 1083	6, 8-9
<i>Garvey v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 395	17-18, 20
<i>Grafton Partners L.P. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 944	11

<i>Gribaldo, Jacobs, Jones & Associates v. Agrippina Versicherungen A.</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 434.....	14, 20, 22, 26
<i>Haycock v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 1473, as modified on denial of reh'g (Feb. 28, 1994).....	8
<i>Howard v. American Nat. Fire Ins. Co.</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 498, as modified on denial of reh'g (Sept. 9, 2010)	20
<i>Insua v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 737	13, 21
<i>Jamestown Builders, Inc. v. General Star Indemnity Co.</i> (1999) 77 Cal.App.4th 341	21-22
<i>Klussman v. Cross Country Bank</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 1283	11
<i>Lavie v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> (2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 496	25
<i>McKee v. AT & T Corp.</i> (2008) 164 Wash.2d 372	11-12
<i>Mercury Casualty Co. v. Hertz Corp.</i> (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 414	24
<i>Montrose Chemical Corp. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 645	17
<i>Nedlloyd Lines B.V. v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 459	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Pacific Employers Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 1348	13
<i>People v. Doolin</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 390	22
<i>Scott v. Cingular Wireless</i> (2007) 160 Wash.2d 843	11

<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Winterthur Swiss Ins. Co.</i> (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 715, reh'g denied and opinion modified (Feb. 22, 1993)	20
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 1109	9
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Sup. Ct.</i> (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 604	13
<i>Templo Fuente De Vida Corp. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh</i> (2016) 224 N.J. 189	16
<i>Tri-Union Seafoods, LLC v. Starr Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> (S.D. Cal. 2015) 88 F.Supp.3d 1156	10
<i>Venoco, Inc. v. Gulf Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 750	13
<i>Vu v. Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1142	10
<i>Washington Mutual Bank, FA v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 906	10, 14
<i>Younger v. State of California</i> (1982) 137 Cal.App.3d 806	24
Statutes	
California Civil Code § 1641	22
California Civil Code § 1670.5(a).....	9
California Code of Civil Procedure § 1858	22
Other Authorities	
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 187(2)(b).....	8
